The column “Amount without adoption of IFRS 15” does not include the impact of the percentage of
completion method which has been discontinued as from 01 January 2018.

The adjustment of Sales results from (i) the effective revenue recognition of moulds during the half-year
combined with the reversal of the IFRS 15 impact on revenue recognition over time (EUR -3.6 million) and
(ii) the impact of the reclassification of consideration related to quality claims (from deduction of Sales to
Cost of Sales; EUR +0.7 million) and participation to marketing costs (from deduction of Sales to Marketing
Expenses; EUR +0.6 million).

- The adjustment of Cost of Sales results from (i) the cost of sales related to the revenue recognition of
moulds (see above) for EUR +2.4 million and (ii) the reclassification of cost from quality claims to Cost of
Sales (EUR -0.7 million).

The adjustment of Deferred Taxes results from the reversal of the IFRS 15 impact of mould recognition over
the period.

Group Recticel

in thousand EUR
Notes *

30 Jun 2018

(as reported)
Adjustments

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

Sales  579 730 ( 2 306)  577 424

Distribution costs ( 29 404)   0 ( 29 404)

Cost of sales ( 448 157)  1 733 ( 446 424)

Gross profit  102 169 (  573)  101 596

General and administrative expenses ( 35 328)   0 ( 35 328)

Sales and marketing expenses ( 34 399) (  623) ( 35 022)

Research and development expenses ( 6 919)   0 ( 6 919)

Impairments (  570)   0 (  570)

 Other operating revenues (a)  5 015   0  5 015

 Other operating expenses (b) ( 8 296)   0 ( 8 296)

Total other operating revenues/(expenses) (a)+(b) ( 3 281)   0 ( 3 281)

Income from joint ventures & associates  7 468   0  7 468

EBIT  29 140 ( 1 196)  27 944

Interest income   280   0   280

Interest expenses ( 2 344)   0 ( 2 344)

Other financial income  3 260   0  3 260

Other financial expenses ( 5 577)   0 ( 5 577)

Financial result ( 4 381)   0 ( 4 381)

Result of the period before taxes  24 759 ( 1 196)  23 563

Current income taxes ( 2 371)   0 ( 2 371)

Deferred taxes ( 3 702)   233 ( 3 469)

Result of the period after taxes  18 686 (  963)  17 723

of which attributable to non-controlling interests   0   0   0

of which share of the Group  18 686 (  963)  17 723

 Interim financial statements 1H2018 (IAS 34 Report)  14

I.7.3.1.4.  Disaggregation of revenues

Group Recticel

in thousand EUR
1H2018

Combined segment revenues

Comfort foam  189 250

Technical foams  141 342

Flexible Foams  330 592

Branded Products  78 056

Non-branded/Private label  46 561

Bedding  124 617

Insulation  132 704

Interiors  104 747

Seating  90 835

Automotive  195 582

Eliminations ( 27 599)

TOTAL COMBINED REVENUES  755 896

Adjustment for joint ventures by application of IFRS 11 ( 176 166)